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Table 8

John S. and James L.

Knight Foundation

Small newspaper companies ranked by Newsroom Diversity Index

Source: Report to the Knight Foundation, June 2005, by Bill Dedman and Stephen K. Doig
The full report is at http://www.asu.edu/cronkite/asne

(Includes ownership groups below 500,000 weekday circulation or 20 newspapers)
(The Newsroom Diversity Index is the newsroom non-white percentage divided by the circulation area's non-white percentage.)
(The average index is weighted by circulation; larger papers count more toward the average)
(DNR = did not report)

Rank Average
Newsroom
Diversity
Index
(100=parity)

1 446
2 118
3 114
4 107
5 105

Previous
year's
Average
Newsroom
Diversity
Index

Total
papers

Newspaper
company

124 Superi or Publi shing
(MCG Capital) (Va.)

30 Brehm
Conmuni cat i ons
(Calif.)

103 Seaton (Kan.)

48 East Oregoni an
Publ i shing (Ore.)
57 Schur z
Communi cat i ons
(I'nd.)

Papers

responding responding to

to ASNE
survey
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Papers not

ASNE survey

Papers Total weekday
reporting circulation for
an all- the company
white staff

0 21,428
3 39, 727
2 40, 239
0 18, 408
1 180, 645

Largest paper and its
Newsroom Diversity
Index

Mesabi
Va. ,

Daily News,
DNR

Auburn Journal ,
Calif., O

Hasti ngs Tri bune,
Neb., 91

East Oregoni an,

Pendl eton, Ore., DNR
Sout h Bend Tri bune,
Ind., 88



Rank Average

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Newsroom
Diversity
Index
(100=parity)

99

85

84

80

78

75

73

72
66
64
61

60

54

Previous
year's
Average

Total
papers

Newspaper
company

Newsroom
Diversity

Index

90 Seattle Tines

N AHeartl and
Publications (Fla.)

74 Heral d Medi a
(Mass.)

99 Cal ki ns Media (Pa.)

35 Hart man Newspapers
(Texas)

0 Boone Newspapers
(Ala.)

N AMrris Miltinedi a
(&)

78 Tri bune- Revi ew

(Pa.)
0 Communi ty Medi a
Goup (I11.)

16 | ndependent
Publi cations (Pa.)

62 Omha Worl d-Heral d

59 Bl ade
Conmuni cat i ons
(Bl ock) (Ohio)

68 Horvitz Newspapers
(va.)

11

13

Papers

responding responding to

to ASNE
survey
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Papers not

ASNE survey

Papers Total weekday
reporting circulation for
an all- the company
white staff

1 396, 354

1 78, 967

0 302, 784
0 210,172
0 27, 897
2 68, 911
1 51, 407
3 167, 821
1 30, 631
1 36, 764
0 264, 252
0 378, 258
0 80, 588

Largest paper and its
Newsroom Diversity
Index

The Seattle Tines, 85

The Portsnouth Daily
Ti mes, Onhio, 122

Bost on Heral d, DNR

Bucks County Couri er
Ti mes, Levittown,
Pa., 129

The Her al d- Coast er,
Rosenberg, Texas, DNR

The Nat chez Denocr at,
M ss., DNR
The Ti nes,
Gai nesville, Ga., DNR

Pi tt sburgh Tri bune-

Revi ew, 102

Fi nger Lakes Ti nes,
Geneva, N. Y., 79
The Tel egr aph,
Nashua, N. H., 89

Omaha Worl d- Her al d,
54

Pi t t sbur gh Post -
Gazette, 73

Ki ng County Journal,
Bel | evue- Kent, Wash.,
DNR



Rank Average

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

26

28

28

30

Newsroom
Diversity
Index
(100=parity)

52

50
49

46

43

42

39

38

38

37

37

36

Total
papers

Previous
year's
Average
Newsroom
Diversity
Index

Newspaper
company

189 Brown Publ i shi ng
(Oni o)

48 Swi f t
(Nev.)

37 Di x Conmuni cati ons
(Oni o)

98 Communi ty
Newspapers | nc.
(G.)

36 Sout hern Newspapers
(Texas)

Newspaper s

30 Wehco Media (Ark.)

42 Byrd (Va.)

33 Landnar k
Conmuni cat i ons
(Va.)

27 Smal |
(reey)

Newspaper s

14 Sandusky Newspapers
(Oni o)

46 St ephens Medi a
Group (Donrey)
(Nev.)

7 Harris Enterprises
(Kan.)

Papers Papers not
responding responding to

to ASNE ASNE survey
survey
17 9
11 8
7 5
3 2
10 7
7 6
2 1
8 4
4 4
6 3
11 6
8 7
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Papers Total weekday
reporting circulation for
an all- the company
white staff

7 130, 388

3 136, 814

3 103, 426

1 28, 334

1 98, 266

1 320, 210

0 52,979

0 467, 719

1 128, 900

2 172,542

0 358, 504

6 113, 958

Largest paper and its
Newsroom Diversity
Index

Greene County
Dailies, Xenia, Onio,
32

Greel ey Tri bune,

Col 0., 88

The Daily Record,
Whoster, Chio, 114
Daily News, Pal atka,
Fla., O

The Gal veston County

Daily News, Texas, 34
Ar kansas Denocr at -
Gazette, Little Rock,
DNR

Daily News- Record,
Harri sonburg, Va., 39

The Virginian-Pil ot,
Norfol k, Va., 35

The Mbdline Dispatch
and The Rock Isl and
Argus, III., 55

St andar d- Exam ner,
Qgden, U ah, 61

Las Vegas Revi ew
Jour nal , DNR

The Hut chi nson News,
Kan., O



Rank Average

31

32

33

33

33

36

36

36

39

40

41

42

43

Newsroom
Diversity
Index
(100=parity)

32
26

24

24

24

19

19

19

18
13

11

Total
papers

Previous
year's
Average
Newsroom
Diversity
Index

Newspaper
company

25 Emmeri ch Newspapers

(Mss.)

26 Pi oneer Newspapers
(Wash.)

30 Anerican Securities
Capital Partners
(N.Y.)

12 Gray Tel evi sion
(Ga.)

16 W ck Conmuni cati ons
(Ariz.)

34 Communi ty
Publ i shers (Ark.)

0 Eagl e Newspapers
(Oe.)
22 Eveni ng Post
Publ i shing (S.C.)

20 Johnson Newspaper
Corp. (N.Y.)
N A Mai nstreet Medi a
Goup (Calif.)

7 Hagadone (1 daho)

19 Forum
Conmuni cat i ons
(N.D.)

7 Cl evel and
Newspapers (Tenn.)

12

Papers

responding responding to

to ASNE
survey
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Papers not

ASNE survey

Papers Total weekday
reporting circulation for
an all- the company
white staff

1 33, 822
3 92, 906
0 16, 155
0 121, 206

5 78, 682

2 38, 306

0 8, 453
0 158, 210
2 64, 382
0 7,113
1 63, 924
4 119, 366
3 35, 130

Largest paper and its
Newsroom Diversity
Index

Ent er pri se- Jour nal ,
McConb, Mss., 28

| daho Press-Tri bune,
Nanpa, |daho, DNR
Conr oe Couri er,
Texas, DNR

The Gm nnett Daily
Post, Lawrenceville,
Ga., 24

The Daily Iberian,
New | beria, La., DNR

Nor t hwest Ar kansas

Ti mes, Fayetteville,
Ark., O

The Dal |l es Chronicle,
Ore., DNR

The Post and Couri er,
Charleston, S.C., DNR

Watertown Daily
Tinmes, N.Y., 24

The Di spatch, G Iroy,
Calif., 13

Coeur d' Al ene Press,
| daho, O

The Forum Fargo,
N. D., DNR

Cl evel and Dai ly
Banner, Tenn., O



Rank Average

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

Newsroom
Diversity
Index
(100=parity)

Previous Newspaper
year's company
Average
Newsroom
Diversity
Index
OBliss
Communi cat i ons
(Ws.)

0 Chesapeake

Publ i shing (M.)
0 Conl ey Publ i shing

Goup (Ws.)
0 Consol i dat ed

Publ i shing (Al a.)

0 Fackel man

Newspapers (Fla.)
Medi a

N/ A Har bor Poi nt
(Fla.)

N A Huckl e Publi shing

(Mch.)
0 | ndependent

Newspapers (Del.)
Olnland Industries

(Kan.)

154 Rust Conmuni cati ons

(M.)

34 Ti nmes- Shanr ock
(Pa.)

O United
Conmuni cat i ons
(Ws.)

Total
papers

15

Papers

Papers not

responding responding to

to ASNE
survey
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ASNE survey

10

Papers Total weekday
reporting circulation for
an all- the company
white staff

3 44,952

0 30, 072
0 24,232
1 35, 182
2 22, 356
2 32,873
1 13, 460
1 22,441
1 9,374
5 89, 689
4 124, 241
2 56, 949

Largest paper and its
Newsroom Diversity
Index

The Janesville

Gazette, Ws., O
The Star Denocr at,
Easton, M., DNR
Waukesha County
Freeman, Ws., DNR
The Anni ston Star,
Al a., DNR

The Sout hwest Ti nes,
Pul aski, Va., DNR

The Daily Conmerci al,
Leesburg, Fla., 0

Onat onna Peopl e's
Press, M nn., DNR
Del aware State News,
Dover, DNR

The Washi ngt on

Eveni ng Journal ,
lowa, O

Sout heast M ssouri an,
Cape G rardeau, DNR

The Scranton Ti nes
and The Tri bune, Pa.,
0

Kenosha News, Ws.,
DNR



